

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION

MARK COLWELL, Individually and on  
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

EXICURE, INC., DAVID A. GILJOHANN,  
BRIAN C. BOCK, and GRANT T. CORBETT,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-CV-06637

Honorable John F. Kness

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF LEAD COUNSEL'S  
MOTION FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND  
LEAD PLAINTIFF'S REASONABLE COSTS AND EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1
- II. THE FEE APPLICATION SHOULD BE APPROVED ..... 3
  - A. Counsel Is Entitled to a Fee Award from the Common Fund..... 3
  - B. The Requested Fee Is a Reasonable Percentage of the Common Fund and Consistent with Awards in Similar Cases in This Circuit..... 3
  - C. Other Factors Commonly Considered in This Circuit Also Support the Requested Fee ..... 5
    - 1. The Significant Risk of Nonpayment Supports the Requested Fee..... 5
    - 2. The Quality of Representation Drove Exceptional Results ..... 8
    - 3. The Time and Labor Expended Support the Requested Fee..... 9
    - 4. The High Stakes of This Complex Action Support the Requested Fee ..... 10
    - 5. Lead Plaintiff and the Proposed Class Support the Requested Fee ..... 10
  - D. Though Unnecessary, a Lodestar Cross-Check Supports the Requested Fee..... 11
- III. THE EXPENSE APPLICATION IS REASONABLE ..... 13
- IV. LEAD PLAINTIFF’S COSTS AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE ..... 13
- CONCLUSION..... 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Arenson v. Bd. of Trade of City of Chicago</i> , 372 F. Supp. 1349 (N.D. Ill. 1974).....	9
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	11
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	3
<i>City of Sterling Heights Gen. Emps.’ Ret. Sys. v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 12767763 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 5, 2014) .....	4, 14
<i>Dobbs v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 885 F.3d 455 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	4
<i>Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.</i> , 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Gupta v. Power Sols. Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 2135914 (N.D. Ill. May 13, 2019).....	4, 14
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-CV-660, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018) .....	3, 5, 11
<i>In re Cenco Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 519 F. Supp. 322 (N.D. Ill. 1981).....	12
<i>In re Continental Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc. Cheese Antitrust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	3, 5, 6
<i>In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> , 210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	6
<i>In re Gohealth, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2024 WL 3647088 (N.D. Ill. May 22, 2024).....	4

<i>In re Groupon, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 3896839 (N.D. Ill. July 13, 2016).....	4, 14
<i>In re Signet Jewelers Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 1:16-CV-06728-CM-SDA, 2020 WL 4196468 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020).....	12
<i>In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999) .....	12
<i>In re Synthroid Marketing Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	11
<i>Mathur v. Bd. of Trustees of S. Ill. Univ.</i> , 317 F.3d 738 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	12
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	12
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Constr. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015).....	7
<i>Police Ret. Sys. of St. Louis v. Granite Constr. Inc.</i> , No. C 19-04744 WHA, 2022 WL 816473 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 17, 2022).....	12
<i>Skelton v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	3
<i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	4, 5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues &amp; Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	10
<i>Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.</i> , No. 14-cv-8925 (KMW), 2017 WL 3579892 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....	10
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 7717579 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 30, 2014).....	5, 10
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	5
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u.....	<i>passim</i>
